purchasers of shares of common stock in this public offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock
immediately after this offering.

   As of March 31, 2018, our net tangible book value was approximately $195.8 million, or $3.71 per share of common stock based on
approximately 52,846,016 shares of our common stock then outstanding. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total
tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the shares of common stock outstanding at March 31, 2018. After giving effect to the assumed
sale of 3,135,451 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed public offering price of $95.68 per share (the last reported sale price of
our common stock on the Nasdaq Global Select Market on May 18, 2018), and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2018 would have been approximately
$482.8 million, or $8.62 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $4.91 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $87.06 per share to new investors.

   The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 95.68
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018 $ 3.71
Increase per share attributable to this offering 4.91
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 8.62
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Net tangible book value dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 87.06
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
   If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase an additional 470,317 shares (based on the last reported sale price of our
common stock on the Nasdaq Global Securities Market on May 18, 2018 of $95.68 per share), the as adjusted net tangible book value per share
after giving effect to this offering would be $9.32 per share and the dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering
would be $86.36 per share.

   The foregoing calculations are based on 52,846,016 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2018, and exclude: